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CERTTFTED MAIL, 
R E T W  RECEIPT 
Z 283 051 821 

RE: Docket No. 458-39-1572; Terns Alcaholic Beverage Commission vs. Texs Foods, Inc. d l b h  Telrsa 
Foods; TABC Cftse No. 583313 

Dear Mr. Bailey: 

Enclosed please find a Proposal for Decision in the above-referenced cause for the 
consideration of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comission. Copies of the proposal are being sent 
to Timothy Grifith, attorney for Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, and to Texas Foods, Inc. 
Respondent. For reasons discussed in the proposal. Resondent paid for beer by checks that were 

. . dishonored for insufficient funds in violation of $6 1.73(b) of the Code, which warrants suspension 
of the license referenced in Finding of Fact 1 for five ( 5 )  days, or payment of a civil penalty in the 
amount of Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750.00), 

Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, each party has the right to file exceptions to 
the proposal, accompanied by supporting briefs. Exceptions, replies to the exceptions, and 
supporting briefs must be filed with the Commission according to the agency's rules, with a copy 
to the State Ofice of Administrative Hearings. A party filing exceptions, replies, and briefs must 
serve a copy on the other party hereto. 

Sincerely, 

Administrative Law Judge 
TC:ds 
Enclosure 
xc: Shanee Woodbridge. State Ofice of Administrative Hearing - Repulnr 
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(TABC CASE NO. 5833 13) ADMNISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

PROPOSAL FOR DECISEON 

The Staff of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Commission) brought this 
enforcement action seeking suspension of the license held by Texas Foods, Inc., d/b/a Texas Foods 
(Respondent): because it paid for beer by a check that was dishonored for insufficient funds when 
presented for payment. A hearing was conducted; however, Respondent failed to attend. The 
Administrative Law Judge (A14 recommends that Respondent's license be suspended far five days 
or, in the alternative, that it pay a civil penalty of $750. 

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

On October 7, 1999, a hearing was convened before Tanya Cooper, Administrative Law 
Judge (AL,J), in the State Ofice of Adminjsrrative Hearings at the Vinnedge Building, 21 00 N. Main 
Street, Suite 1 0, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas. TABC Staff was represented by Timothy E. 
Griffith. Respondent failed to appear and was not represented by counsel. The hearing was 
concluded and the record closed on the same day. 

TABC Staff presented several exhibits which were admitted into evidence. TABC Staff 
also moved to amend a typographical error contained within paragraph VII. of its Notice of Hearing 
(TABC's Exhibit I) .  The ALJ granted the amendment to correct the date, August 12, 1999, as 
originally alleged, to i ts correct date, August 12, 1998. (Emphasis added.) 

U. REASONS FOR PROPOSED DECISION 

Because Respondent failed to appear at the hearing, and TABC Staff proved that Respondent 
had received appropriate notice of the hearing, all matters relating to jurisdiction, notice, the 
violation and recommended punishment are addressed in the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 
Law sections of this proposal without discussion. 

In. FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Texas Foods, Inc., d/b/a Texas Foods (Licensee), holds a Beer Retailer's Off-Premise 
License BF-411634 issued by the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (Commission) for 
the premises located at 1 101 California Lane, Arlington, Tamnt County, Texas. 

2. On August 18, 1999, the Commission's Staff sent, by certified mail, a Notice of Hearing to 
Respondent, which contained a statement of the time, place, and nature of the hearing; a 
statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to be held; a 
reference to the statutes and rules involved; and a statement of the matters asserted. 



a. The Notice of Hearing was sent to Respondent at its mailing address of record, 
1 101 California Lane, Arlington, Tarrant Comty, Texas 760 15-2406 by certified mail (No. 
4 19 58 E 708), return receipt requested, and it w a s  received at that address an August 20, 
1999. 

b. The Notice disclosed, in I 0-point, bold-face type, that upon Respondent's failure 
to appear at the hearing the factual allegations in the Notice would be deemed as true, and 
the relief sought could be granted. 

This hearing convened October 7, 1999, at 2100 N. Main Street, Suite 10, Fort Worth, 
Tarrant County, Texas, before Tanya Cooper, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). 
Commission Staff was represented by Timothy E. Griffith, but Respondent failed to appear 
and was net represented by an attorney. 

On or about June 1 1, 1998, Respondent gave a check for $596.70 to Coors Distributing Co., 
of Fort Worth, Texas, in payment for beer, that was returned on or about June 1 6 ,  t 998, by 
Drawee. Bank of America, of Arlington, Texas, for insufficient funds. 

On or about July 29, 1998, Respondent gave a check for $847.10 to Ben E. Keith Beers, of 
Fort Worth, Texas, in payment for beer, that was returned on or about August 6, 1998, by 
Drawee, Bank of America, of Arlington, Texas, for insufficient funds. 

On or about August 12,1998, Respondent gave a check for $777.05 to Miller Distributing, 
of Fort Worth, Texas, in payment for beer, that was returned on or about August 27, 1998, 
by Drawee, Bank of America, of Arlington, Texas, for insufficient funds. 

On or about December 9,1998, Respondent gave a check for $688 $3 to Ben E. Keith Beers, 
of Fort Worth, Texas, in payment for beer, that was returned on or about December 2 I ,  
1998, by Drawee, Bank of America, of Arlington, Texas, for insufficient funds. 

On or about February 17, 1999, Respondent gave a check for $529.00 to Miller Distributing, 
of Fort Worth, Texas, in payment for beer, that was returned on or about February 23,1999, 
by Drawee, Bank of America, of Arlington, Texas, for insufficient funds. 

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE 
ANN. (the Code) ch. 5 ,  8tj6.01 and 61.71 (Vernon 1999). 

The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction to conduct the hearing in this 
matter and to issue a proposal for decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of Iaw 
purstlnnt to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN, ch. 2003 (Vernon 1999). 

As referenced in Finding of Fact 2, proper and timely notice of the conduct alleged, an 
opportunity to show compliance with the law, mcl of the hearing was served on Respondent, 
pursuant to the Code $61.7 E ( a), TEX GOV'T CODE ANN. ch 200 1 (Vernon 1999) and 1 
TEX. ADMIN. CODE 55155.27 AND 155.55. 



4. Based upon the foregoing, Respondent paid for beer by checks that were dishonored for 
insufficient Funds in violation of §61.73(b) of the Code, which warrants suspension of the 
license referenced in Finding of Fact 1 for five days, or payment; o f  a civil penalty in the 
amount of $750. 

4, SIGNED thin 13 - day of October, 1999. 

J 

NYA COOPER 
Administrative Law Judge 
State Ofice of Administrative Hearings 


